## DERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Minutes, December 1, 2020 Regular Meeting

7:00 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Derry Township Board of Supervisors was called to order in the Municipal Building at 5321 Route 982, Derry, PA at 3:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to adjourn the previous meeting.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Members present were: Vincent DeCario, David Slifka, and James Prohaska-Supervisors; Terry Giannini, Code Enforcement Officer, Samuel Dalfonso, Solicitor

## Announcements:

Snow Removal – Reminder to residents to remove vehicles and portable basketball hoops off the township road right-of-ways

The meeting was opened to the public for comments:

There were no public comments.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve Minutes of November 4, 2020.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the payrolls of November 12 and 25, 2020 for payment.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve the bills of November 10 and 24, 2020 for payment.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to adopt the proposed Budget for 2021.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve Ordinance No. 174-2020 regarding Storm Water Management and Land Disturbance Activity which will supersede previous Storm Water and Land Disturbance Activity Ordinances conditional upon Westmoreland Conservation District approval.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve Development Improvement Agreement between the Township of Derry and Ligonier Stone and Lime Company pending solicitor approval.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to reapprove the Panizzi Subdivision on Superior Road which has been approved by the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the Lena Subdivision on Route 217 which has been approved by the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

The Derry Township Board of Supervisors would like to thank State Representative Joe Petrarca for his outstanding dedication and service to Pennsylvania House District 55. For the past 26 years, Derry Township and its residents have benefited tremendously from Joe's commitment to ensure our area received numerous grants.

Over the years, Joe and his staff maintained a steady interest and knowledge of the township's current needs and long-range plans and worked with us to find possible solutions through various state agencies and programs.

His friendly and knowledgeable staff went out of their way to assist residents of Derry Township with much needed help on a daily basis.

We are grateful for everything Representative Petrarca has done for us and the people of our community and we sincerely wish him and his staff nothing but the best.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to recess until Monday, January 4, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes